of the estimation process.  A change was made to the assumption for future allocations to asset shares by refining the
model to cater for an annual calculation for the first ten years of the projection, and an average rate beyond that.  In
prior years an average asset share allocation rate was applied to all years projected. The effect of the change was to
reduce the value in-force business by €5.25 million.

	 Mortality assumptions were adjusted during 2010. Although references are still made to table AM80, percentage
reductions were applied to that table to better reflect the likely future experience. The effect of this change was to
increase the value of in-force business by €0.96 million.

	 The methodology applied to modelling unit linked contracts was enhanced to increase the level of granularity in the
calculations.  The effect of the change was to increase the value of in-force business by €0.88 million.

	 Sensitivity analysis

	 The value in-force business is sensitive to a large number of assumptions.  The following table describes the impact on
the value of in-force business arising from a change in the following variables, with all other variables held constant:

	 Change in 	 Impact on
	 variable 	 value of

	 in-force business
Assumption 	 €m
Investment return 	 +1.00%	 2.9
Investment return 	 -1.00%	 (2.8)
Risk adjusted discount rate 	 +1.00%	 (1.4)
Risk adjusted discount rate 	 -1.00%	 1.6
Renewal expense 	 +10.00%	 (0.4)
Renewal expense 	 -10.00%	 0.4
Lapse rate 	 +2.00%	 0.5
Lapse rate 	 -2.00%	 (0.5)
Mortality 	 +15.00%	 (0.5)
Mortality 	 -15.00%	 0.5

54 ANNUAL REPORT & FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2010  |  MIDDLESEA INSURANCE P.L.C.

Notes to the Financial Statements
4.	 Management of risk

The Group is a party to contracts that transfer insurance risk or financial risk or both. This section summarises these
risks and the way that the Group manages them.

4.1	 Insurance risk

	 The risk under any one insurance contract is the possibility that the insured event occurs and the uncertainty of the
	 amount of the resulting claim. By the very nature of an insurance contract, this risk is fortuitous.

The terms and conditions of the contracts set out the bases for the determination of the Group’s liability should the